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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr D M McGreal

Scheme
:
Rank Pension Plan

Trustee
:
Rank Pension Plan Trustee Limited

Employer
:
Odeon Cinemas Limited

Administrator
:
Jardine Lloyd Thompson

THE COMPLAINT (dated 26 April 2001)

 AUTONUM 
Mr McGreal complains of maladministration on the part of his former Employer, the Trustee and the Administrator.  In particular, Mr McGreal says that 

· he has been denied the right to retire early on an unreduced pension; 

· he was not informed of a change to the Scheme Rules in February 1999; 

· he was given incorrect information about his pension benefits in May 1999; and 

· payment of his benefits was delayed for ten months.

Mr McGreal says that as a result of maladministration he has suffered injustice, in particular financial loss.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Mr McGreal was born on 7 January 1937.  He was employed as a Chief Projectionist and he was a member of the Scheme.  On 20 May 1999 he told his Employer that he had decided to retire and he gave one month’s notice so that his leaving date was 19 June 1999.

 AUTONUM 
On 27 May 1999 the Trustee faxed to the Employer details of Mr McGreal’s estimated benefits payable from the Scheme.  The statement showed an early retirement pension payable from 1 June 1999 (Mr McGreal’s leaving date having been shown in error as 31 May 1999 and not 19 June 1999) of £6,629.42 per annum or a reduced pension of £4,333.38 per annum plus a cash lump sum of £21,484.60.  The document stated that the figures were for guidance only and were not guaranteed.  A covering letter from the Trustee to the Employer accompanied the statement and stated:

“Please note that if early retirement figures are quoted then these are only available when I have written approval from the Managing Director.”

The statement and covering letter were forwarded to Mr McGreal.  He retired on 19 June 1999.

 AUTONUM 
On 23 August 1999 the Trustee wrote to Mr McGreal advising that if he took the maximum pension option he would receive a pension of £6,313.93 per annum.  Alternatively, he could receive a cash sum of £22,120.20 and a pension of £3,950.79 per annum.

 AUTONUM 
Mr McGreal queried the discrepancy between those figures and those provided in May 1999.  Mr McGreal was informed that as his Employer had not given its consent to his early retirement, his benefits had been reduced for early payment.  Mr McGreal was also advised that, although an amendment to the Scheme Rules had been introduced with effect from February 1999, allowing members the right to retire early (from age fifty years) without consent, that was subject to payment of a pension reduced to take account of early payment.  An unreduced pension continued to be available only if the Employer gave its consent.

 AUTONUM 
Mr McGreal in a letter dated 17 November 1999 asked for the matter to be brought to the attention of the Trustee.   It was not until May 2000 that he received his first pension payment.  In July 2000, not having heard further from the Trustee, he wrote to my office and was referred to the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS).  OPAS wrote to the Trustee on 16 August 2000.

 AUTONUM 
No reply was received until 20 October 2000.  That letter explained that in February 1999 members were given the right to an early retirement pension from age 50 years, but on a different basis to the existing discretionary option.  If a member exercises that right then the pension is reduced to take account of the period from the actual retirement date to age 65 years, except for any periods of pensionable service that can be taken from age 60 years without reduction.  Prior to that amendment, early retirement could only be taken if the Employer gave its consent, in which case, benefits would be reduced by reference to age 60 years and not 65 years.  Announcements were issued for distribution by the Employer to members on 7 April 1999.  The letter went on to say that the Employer was still able to grant early retirement on a discretionary basis and pay the appropriate augmentation costs.  The Trustee was unable to pay enhanced early retirement benefits without the Employer’s consent which, in Mr McGreal’s case, the Employer had declined to give.

 AUTONUM 
OPAS replied pointing out that Mr McGreal had been unaware of the change when he retired in June 1999, that his decision to retire was based on the figures supplied to him in May 1999 and that he now wished to initiate the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure which he did on 6 November 2000.

 AUTONUM 
A letter was sent to Mr McGreal on 26 January 2001.  The letter explained that an unreduced early retirement pension had always been (and continued to be) available only if the Employer gave its consent.  In Mr McGreal’s case, no consent had been given to his early retirement.  While members since February 1999 had had the right to retire early, the pension would be reduced for early payment.  In connection with that amendment, an announcement had been issued to the Employer in March 1999 and the Employer had confirmed that announcements had been distributed to members on 7 April 1999.  The announcement read:

“On 2 February 1999, the Trustee Board for the [Scheme] agreed to an improvement in the early retirement provisions which had been proposed by the [Employer].

The effect of the improvement is that members of the [Scheme] can now take early retirement at any time from age 50 onwards, as of right.  Previously, [the Employer’s] consent was required.  If you would like to find out more about how this will effect you, please contact….”

 AUTONUM 
Mr McGreal progressed the matter to Stage 2 of the IDR procedure.  He said that he had been unaware that consent was required for employees over the age of sixty years (as was Mr McGreal) and he referred to the Scheme booklet (the booklet) which stated, under the heading “At Early Retirement”

“Your pension and tax free cash sum will be reduced because you are retiring before Normal Retirement Age.  The amount of the reduction varies from time to time, and details are available on request.  If you were a member of the [Scheme] on 5th April 1991 (including former members of the Mecca Leisure Pension Schemes who joined the [Scheme] on that date), there will be no reduction if you retire from service on or after age 60”.

 AUTONUM 
Mr McGreal also referred to the right to retire early from age 50 years without the Employer’s consent.  He said that as he did not retire until June 1999, some three months after the amendment had been introduced, he had therefore not needed to obtain consent from the Employer.

 AUTONUM 
The Trustee wrote to Mr McGreal on 30 March 2001.  That Stage 2 decision letter confirmed the Stage 1 decision.  On 26 April 2001 Mr McGreal submitted his complaint to me.  On his complaints form he said that his initial decision to retire had been based on the figures quoted in May 1999.  He said that if he had been informed that he was only entitled to a reduced pension, he would not have retired in June 1999.

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
There are four elements to Mr McGreal’s complaint: First, whether he had the right to retire at age sixty years on an unreduced pension; secondly, changes made to the Scheme Rules of which Mr McGreal has said he was unaware; thirdly, the quotation for retirement benefits dated 27 May 1999 and, fourthly, the delay in payment of his benefits.

 AUTONUM 
To deal with the first issue, it is clear that members have never had the right to retire on an unreduced pension.  The Rules in force prior to February 1999 provided for retirement after age fifty years but subject to the Employer’s consent.  Whilst for members retiring on or after age sixty years there was no reduction in benefits for early payment, the Employer’s consent to the early retirement had to be obtained.  After February 1999 whilst members had an absolute right to retire at any time after age fifty, benefits (unless the Employer exercised its discretion) were reduced for early payment.

 AUTONUM 
I turn now to whether Mr McGreal was misled by the booklet on the matter.  Whilst the booklet does contain the statement quoted by Mr McGreal, the complete section has not been quoted.  The following appears immediately after the heading “At Early Retirement” and prefaces the part quoted by Mr McGreal:

“Subject to the agreement of the [Employer], you may be able to retire at any time from age 50 onwards.  Your pension and tax free cash sum will be payable immediately and calculated as if you had retired at Normal Retirement Age…….  However, you should note that:

· Pensionable Service will be based on service actually completed at the date you retire.

[The booklet then continued as quoted by Mr McGreal.]

 AUTONUM 
Thus, although the booklet does go on to say that there will be no reduction if retirement from service is on or after age 60 years, that is subject to the already stated proviso that the Employer has agreed to the early retirement.  I do not consider that Mr McGreal can successfully argue that he was given to understand from the booklet that he had the right to retire at any time after age 50 years and that if he did so on or after age 60 years his pension would not be reduced.  Mr McGreal should have been aware that the Employer’s consent was required if he were to retire early and that he had no automatic right to retire at age 60 years on an unreduced pension. 

 AUTONUM 
At no stage did Mr McGreal seek his Employer’s consent to his early retirement.  Whilst he has latterly referred to the fact that as a result of the amendment introduced with effect from February 1999 (of which he was unaware when he indicated his intention to retire early) consent was not required, as set out above, Mr McGreal’s entitlement, as a result of that amendment, was to retire without consent but not, unless the Employer’s consent was forthcoming, on an unreduced pension.  Mr McGreal has also said that the Employer was aware of his intention to retire early.  Whilst that may be so, the fact remains that the Employer was not asked to agree to Mr McGreal’s early retirement and to the payment of unreduced benefits.  

 AUTONUM 
The Employer maintains that the announcement of the amendment was distributed in April 1999 (at which time Mr McGreal was still in employment and not on leave).  Mr McGreal says that he did not receive a copy.  Clearly, changes to the Scheme Rules are to be notified to members and, generally speaking, I would regard the duty to notify members as having been discharged if I was satisfied that adequate steps had been taken to notify members even if one or two members claimed that, for some reason, they had not received the requisite notification.  In Mr McGreal’s case, even if I accept that he did not receive a copy of the announcement, the main point at issue was not his early retirement but whether he could do so on an unreduced pension.  Whilst the change introduced with effect from 2 February 1999 gave members the right to retire from age fifty years onwards without company consent, it did not, for the reasons I have set out above, give any right to do so on an unreduced pension.  In the circumstances, I do not see the receipt or otherwise of the announcement is as important as Mr McGreal considers.

 AUTONUM 
I turn now to the quotation issued for Mr McGreal on 27 May 1999.  That document indicated an early retirement pension payable from 1 June 1999.  However, figures for a deferred pension payable from 7 January 2002 were also set out and the covering letter clearly stated that if early retirement figures were quoted, these are only available subject to written approval from the Managing Director, ie the Employer.  As the Employer had not consented (and did not subsequently consent) to Mr McGreal’s early retirement on unreduced benefits, such benefits were ultimately not payable.   Whilst I can understand why Mr McGreal (against the background that he believed he had a right to retire on unreduced benefits) assumed that he would receive the early retirement pension shown, I do not agree that the quotation was inaccurate or misleading, particularly as the covering letter expressly referred to the need to obtain consent.

 AUTONUM 
In any event, even if I had concluded that the quotation was misleading and amounted to maladministration, despite what Mr McGreal has said, I do not see that his decision to retire was taken in reliance on that quotation (and in the expectation that he would receive unreduced early retirement benefits).  Mr McGreal had informed his employer on 20 May 1999 that he had decided to retire and he gave one month’s notice to that effect.  The estimated pension figures were faxed on 27 May 1999.  Given that, by then, Mr McGreal had already taken the decision to retire and had informed the Employer, it is clear that the quotation cannot have featured in his decision to retire early.

 AUTONUM 
Finally, I turn to the delay in putting Mr McGreal’s pension into payment.  It is accepted that payment of Mr McGreal’s benefits was delayed by some ten months.  This arose as a result of a failure by the Administrator and a payment in respect of interest (amounting to £131.90) was made to Mr McGreal in May 2001.  Unfortunately, the payment was merely detailed on the payment slip as an adjustment.  The position was however made clear in a letter dated 10 September 2001 from the Administrator to Mr McGreal which included an apology that the payment had not been better explained.  As is admitted, a ten month delay in payment is unacceptable and amounted to maladministration.   Although, in recognition, an interest payment in compensation was made, there was then a failure to identify clearly the payment as such which was further maladministration and which caused confusion to Mr McGreal.   I include below a direction for the payment of a modest sum in compensation for injustice suffered by Mr McGreal as a result of that maladministration on the part of the Administrator.

DIRECTION

 AUTONUM 
I direct that within 28 days of the date of my final Determination the Administrator pays to Mr McGreal the sum of fifty pounds as compensation for injustice suffered as a result of maladministration as identified above.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

24 September 2002

- 8 -


